
 
 

31 January 2024 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 February 2024 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chair), Angus Dunn (Adur Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dr Beccy Cooper (Worthing Chairman), 
Carl Walker (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Caroline Baxter, Sophie Cox, Rita Garner, 
Emma Taylor-Beal, John Turley, Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 7 
December 2023, copies of which have previously been circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 5 February 2024 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 5 February 2024 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

  
6. 2024/25 Final revenue budget estimates  (Pages 5 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 6 
  

7. Joint Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
2024/25 to 2026/27, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council  
(Pages 49 - 104) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Adoption of Carbon Reduction Plan  (Pages 105 - 128) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 8 
  

9. Simpler Recycling and Food Waste Collection  (Pages 129 - 146) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 9 
  

10. Corporate Risks and Opportunities  (Pages 147 - 166) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 10 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
None. 
 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8th February 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected: All

2024/25 Final revenue budget estimates

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the

culmination of the annual budgeting exercise, and asks
members to note:

● The full update on the impact of the annual grant
settlement as detailed in section 5.

● The final revenue estimates for 2024/25; and
● An updated outline 5-year forecast;

1.2. These budgets reflect the decisions taken by members to
date in relation to agreed savings proposals and any
committed growth. The budgets are still to be adjusted for
the proposals to balance the budget detailed in Appendix 2
which were considered by the Cabinets last week.

1.3 For the purposes of the JSC discussion, the budget is
analysed by each Directorate and service block. Portfolio
responsibilities differ between Adur and Worthing Cabinet
members and so the individual cabinet portfolio breakdowns
were included in the preceding cabinet reports. In addition,
the draft estimates for 2024/25 have been prepared, as
always, in accordance with the requirements of the Service
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in
relation to pension cost adjustments that do not impact
either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax
Requirement).

1.4 The respective Adur and Worthing 2024/25 Estimates and
Council Tax setting reports have already been considered by
the Worthing Cabinet on 6th February 2024 and the Adur

5

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet on 1st February 2024. Both the estimates for Adur
District Council and Worthing Borough Council include their
respective share of the cost of the Joint Strategic
Committee.

1.5 These cabinet meetings also made recommendations with
respect to council tax setting for each council which are
reflected in this report.

1.6 The following appendices have been attached to the report:

Appendix 1 - 5 year forecasts for the Joint Strategic
Committee

Appendix 2 - Proposals for savings

Appendix 3 - Proposals for investment in services

Appendix 4 - Summary of Cabinet Member Portfolio
budgets for 2024/25

Appendix 5 - Organisational design programme

1.7 In light of the challenging context in which the councils this
report also outline risks and key assumptions underpinning
the budget proposals as well as risk mitigation actions which
are planned.

1.8 This is a joint revenue report that reflects the shared service
delivery between the two councils with impacts for Adur and
Worthing outlined as necessary.

1.9 This report reflects decisions taken at the cabinet meetings
with respect to fees and charges.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

(a) Note the proposals for savings and the invest in services
outlined in Appendix 2 which were considered at meetings
of both Adur and Worthing Cabinets in early February;

(b) Note the proposed 2024/25 budget detailed in Appendix 3.
The respective council shares have been approved by the
Adur and Worthing Cabinets. Please note, that the budget
will be adjusted for any changes to the Investment in

16



Services proposals agreed by each Cabinet at the February
meetings.

(c) Note the proposed use of capital receipts to support the
delivery of the budget as set out at section 9.2 and
Appendix 5 which were considered at the Adur and
Worthing Cabinet meetings in early February .

3. Context

3.1 The operating context for Adur and Worthing Councils is the most
difficult environment that has been experienced to date, as outlined
in the December 2023 budget update report. The combined
impacts of inflation, increased interest rates, and reducing grant
funding alongside increased need with respect to key services such
as housing, mean that the work to produce a balanced budget has
been challenging.

3.2 Despite this, the proposed budget does show a continued path
towards a transformed organisation whi
[...]
cus on prevention of homelessness and to more effectively
triage and manage the caseload of households in emergency
and temporary accommodation.

● Work to address Housing Benefit overspend in Worthing
including focusing on the subsidy levels.

● A detailed review of priorities in Worthing has been undertaken
with the Administration - reflecting the additional pressures
which Worthing faces

3.11 This report presents the combined position of Adur and Worthing
Councils as it is seen through the lens of the joint operating model
and shared services agreement. The cabinet reports from February
1st and 6th have outlined the priorities of each administration that this
revenue budget supports.

4. Key risks and assumptions following impact of settlement

4.1 The risks for each council were outlined in sections 7 of the related
cabinet reports and will not be repeated here. There are, however,
two risks which impact on the shared services.

4.2 The impact of the Environment Act 2021

4.2.1 This was raised in each of those reports but as a significant shared
delivery activity which is expanded upon below:

4.2.2 The Act is a vehicle for the implementation of key policies set out in
the National Resource and Waste Strategy as well as the legal

4 9



framework for significant reforms to local authority waste and
recycling services. It also creates new statutory duties for local
authorities on nature recovery.

4.2.3 Following numerous delays the government has now announced
details of the simpler recycling scheme as part of the Act which
places additional burdens on the Councils. The most significant one
is the requirement to provide food waste collections from all
residential properties by 1 April 2026.

4.2.4 Given the financial position of the Councils, we will only be able to
introduce the new services, and comply with the new statutory
requirements, if they are fully funded in terms of both revenue and
capital. The Government has made a commitment to new burdens
funding, and ongoing funding through extended producer
responsibility (a levy raised on the manufacturing industry) to support
councils with the roll out of food waste collections. Details have been
released of the capital funding to be made available, which we do
not believe will cover all our costs (detailed analysis is being
undertaken). At the time of writing no details regarding revenue
funding were available.

4.2.5 Officers are working to estimate what this financial impact might be
taking into account the unknowns, particularly around the extent and
scope of new burdens funding, and any future funding through the
EPR scheme.

4.2.6 For these reasons it has been impossible to add any projections to
the MTFS as yet but will do once the new burdens funding is clear.
This was due to be announced by the end of 2023, but no further
details have been forthcoming from the Government. Without
additional funding the overall costs could bring an impact in excess
of £1.6m on the revenue budget which would bring a severe
pressure to bear.

4.2.7 The Simpler Recycling scheme also requires businesses to recycle
and separate food waste by 31 March 2025. Our commercial waste
service does already offer these services to businesses, but the
uptake is around 26% for recycling and less for food waste. We will
need to increase our capacity for these services in order to ensure
all our customers can comply with the new requirements by 31
March 2025, or risk them moving to other service providers.

4.3 Pressure on the shared service arrangements

510



4.3.1 The shared service arrangement has successfully delivered for both
councils since 2007. It has provided effective service delivery and
enabled each council to deliver on their priorities and separate
commitments. This has continued to be the case despite
experiencing a period of considerable turbulence.

4.3.2 However, the financial positions of the two councils are not the same.
This brings with it risk for the partnership as any a
[...]
 the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25
to 2026/27 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP
Statements) for 2024/25 to 2026/27. Including the addition of State
Street Global Advisors MMF as an approved counterparty, to be
governed within the same limits as other Money Market Funds and
proposed changes to specified investment limits as detailed in 6.1.3.

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 8 February 2024.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2024/25 to 2026/27,
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements.
Including the addition of State Street Global Advisors MMF as an
approved counterparty, to be governed within the same limits as other
Money Market Funds and proposed changes to specified investment
limits as detailed in 6.1.3.

49

Agenda Item 7



ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 20
February 2024, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 22 February 2024.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Background

The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are
invested in low-risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the
Authorities specific low risk appetites, providing adequate liquidity initially
before considering investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding
of the Councils’ capital
[...]
ain

£1,500,000 £1,286,036 -£213,964 £301,822 £87,858

2.3 As detailed above, were IFRS 9 to be applied to these investments as at 31st
December 2023 the result will be a realisation of a loss (akin to an expense in
the revenue account) of £427,940 for Adur District Council and £213,964 for
Worthing Borough Council this has the potential to have a significant impact
on both Councils’ budgets as the capital loss to date will need to be realised in
full in financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2026. Moving
forward this movement should only be year on year and assuming relatively
stable fund values can be managed via a reserves provision.

3.0 Action Points

The option still remains for the Government to review the adoption of IFRS 9
or to review the expiry of the current override, recent comment by Government
Ministers indicates that this is not currently the intention. With careful
consideration to the Councils’ revenue positions officers have undertaken to
explore options available to both Councils in order to manage the risks
associated with this change in regulation. This will include, but not be limited
to, discussion with CCLA as the fund manager, Ernst & Young as the external
auditor and Link Group as both Council's treasury management advisors. The
intention of this period of work will be to determine the sustainable course of
action. Officers will report back on findings during the first quarterly report of
the 2024/25 year.

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8 February 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Adoption of Adur & Worthing Councils Carbon Management Plan

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Report Author
Dan Goodchild,
Carbon Reduction Manager
dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. Adur & Worthing Councils declared a Climate Emergency in July

2019. As part of the declaration, Members committed to work
towards becoming carbon neutral by 2030.

1.2. The Carbon Neutral Plan was adopted in December 2019, setting out
pathways for the councils to achieve the target

1.3. In the intervening years significant progress has been made reducing
carbon emissions and further developing the recommendations set
out in the Carbon Neutral Plan to develop the pipeline of projects that
will ensure the councils meet their commitment on carbon emissions.

1.4. This work is now summarised as the Carbon Management Plan, set
out at Appendix A. It is recommended that the councils adopt the
new Carbon Management Plan

105

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee:
■ Notes the progress made on projects and recommendations since

the publication of the Carbon Neutral Plan

■ Approves the adoption of the Carbon Management Plan and to
publish it on the councils' website

106



3. Context

3.1. Adur & Worthing Councils jointly declared a climate change emergency on 9
July 2019, simultaneously setting a target to be carbon neutral by 2030.

3.2. The councils' adopted: Adur & Worthing Councils’ Carbon Neutral Plan:
Working towards the 2030 target on 3 December 2019 and a Carbon
Reduction Team was appointed in September 2020 to facilitate work to
achieve the target and attract funding to contribute to the councils
decarbonisation.

3.3. The 2030 carbon neutral target required the councils to deliver a linear 10%
reduction in emissions annually through the decade. Some years may see
lesser and some greater emissions reductions, depending on interventions
delivered, climatic conditions and other unforeseen events.

3.4. The councils' emissions (including Adur Homes) have reduced by just over
500 tonnes since 2019/20. Whilst this is approximately 1/6th of total
emissions, the pace of reduction must increase if the council is to meet its
carbon neutral target.

4. Summary of the Carbon Management Plan

4.1. The Carbon Management Plan is intended to be a public facing docu
[...]
ouseholds in Adur and Worthing through the
current household collection service. If it is highly
effective we will collect a much smaller volume of
plastic bottles and drinks cans.

1. Purpose
1.1. The National Waste Strategy adopted in 2018 set ambitious targets

for recycling and waste minimisation. The Environment Act forms
one of the vehicles for the delivery of the strategy, and after
numerous consultations and delays, the Government published it’s
proposals in relation to ‘simpler recycling’ in October 2023.

1.2. The simpler recycling scheme has significant operational and
financial implications for our residential waste and recycling services
as well as for commercial services. These are set out in the report.

1.3. The report highlights key risks including:
1.3.1. Simpler recycling places additional burdens on the Councils,

the most significant one being the requirement to provide food
waste collections from all residential properties by 1 March
2026. The Government has made a commitment to new
burdens funding, and ongoing funding through extended
producer responsibility (a levy raised on the manufacturing
industry). On 9 January the Government announced the
capital funding awarded to councils and we are awaiting
information on revenue funding. Given the financial position of
the Councils, we will only be able to introduce the new
services, and comply with the new statutory requirements, if
they are fully funded in terms of both revenue and capital.

131



1.3.2. The time-lines for the implementation of the changes (1 March
2025 for commercial services and 1 March 2026 for residential
services) are extremely tight, taking into account the
remaining uncertainty around funding and procurement
timelines, particularly for new vehicles.

1.4. The purpose of the report is to make members aware of the
requirements of the simpler recycling scheme and the remaining
uncertainties, implications and risks associated with meeting these
requirements.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That the Committee note the requirements set out under the simpler

recycling scheme
2.2. That the Committee notes the significant additional obligations both

financially and operationally and the risks to the Councils associated
with non-compliance.

2.3. That, informed by the new statutory requirements and the aspirations
set out in Our Plan and the priorities of the individual Councils, the
Committee approves the development of a Waste and Resources
strategy for Adur and Worthing.

3. Simpler Recycling
3.1 DEFRA state that the aim of simpler recycling is to make recycling easier, creating

consistency in the materials that are collected across the country. These materials
are paper and card, plastic, glass, metal, food waste and garden waste. Non
household premises (eg schools, hospitals and most businesses) must make
arrangements to have the same recyclable waste streams (with the exception of
garden waste) collected for recycling or composting.

3.2 Following consultation two significant changes to the original proposals include:
3.2.1 The requirement for local authorities to collect recyclable materials in

separate containers has been dropped. The proposal was seen as a
backward step by many councils, requiring households to have more
containers than absolutely necessary, making it more complicated
and less efficient with only a marginal impact on recycling quality;

3.2.2 The requirement to provide free garden waste collections has been
dropped. The concern from many councils regarding this proposal

132



was that it would provide an additional free service to those
properties with gardens, which would effectively be subsidised by all
households, including those with no garden. It would also discourage
home composting. Under simpler recycling garden waste does have
to be collected but a charge can be made for the service, which we
already do.

3.3 The main implications of simpler recycling are set out below.

3.4 Collections of dry recyclable mater
[...]
s are used. This will be considered as part of the implementation. The
councils will continue to promote waste reduction as the most sustainable
option at the top of the waste hierarchy.

4. Governance
● Increasing recycling rates through the proposals in simpler recycling aligns to

our corporate priorities set out in Our Plan, and to the political priorities of
Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. As part of the
implementation we will need to continue to focus on the waste hierarchy
prioritising waste minimisation and reuse over recycling.

144



● As detailed in the body of the report there are risks relating to time-scales for
implementation and resourcing which are being managed prior to any final
decisions being made.

145



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8 February 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: N/A

Summary of Risks & Opportunities

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report provides the updates on the management of the Councils’
Corporate Risks and Opportunities.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the progress in managing the Corporate Risks and Opportunities be
noted;

2.2 That the Committee consider if it would like any further information on any of
the Corporate Risks and Opportunities; and

2.3 That the Committee agree to receive a further annual progress report in
Autumn/Winter 2024/25.

147

Agenda Item 10



3. Context

3.1 The Councils recognise that there are risks and opportunities involved in
everything that they do and they have a duty to manage the risks and
opportunities in a balanced, structured and cost-effective way. In line with the
Councils’ Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy, the latest summary
of the Corporate Risks and Opportunities is attached to this report to assist
the Councils in the monitoring and management of the Corporate Risks and
Opportunities and this is also good practice in effective Risk and Oppo
[...]
 Esme Fairbairn Foundation, with a public launch planned for June 2024, 
and a range of funding opportunities being developed.

CLT Moderate Likely Medium No change

Corporate Core C22 Opportunity - Rapid 
Improvement Team

Joint November 2023 - The Rapid Improvement Team has been very successful in its first year 
delivering a number of digital and process improvements that have resulted in cashable savings 
of £93k per annum so far.  These improvements have included new customer forms, automation 
of processes and new systems.  The team take a service design approach, which ensures staff 
and customer experiences are taken into account when creating new digital services.  Future 
projects will include faster digitisation in Resident Services and the development of a digitally 
enabled Neighbourhood Model which will create effective digital reporting and resolution of 
neighbourhood issues across a wider range of topics.

CLT Moderate Moderate Medium Improved

166


	Agenda
	6 2024/25 Final revenue budget estimates
	7 Joint Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	8 Adoption of Carbon Reduction Plan
	DRAFT Carbon Management Plan

	9 Simpler Recycling and Food Waste Collection
	10 Corporate Risks and Opportunities
	Corporate Risks and Opportunities - November_December 2023_January 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 

8 February 2024 
 

  
Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carson Albury 
Kevin Boram 
Emma Evans 
Steve Neocleous 
 

Dr Beccy Cooper 
Sophie Cox 
Emma Taylor-Beal 
John Turley 
Vicki Wells 
Rosey Whorlow 
 

Absent 
 
 [As agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) in June 2022, the same number of 
Cabinet Members from each council would be present at each JSC meeting to ensure 
equality of voting] 
 
Councillor Neil Parkin, Councillor Carl Walker, Councillor Caroline Baxter and Councillor 
Rita Garner 
 
  
JSC/32/23-24   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
JSC/33/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 7 
December 2023, be approved as the correct record 
  
JSC/34/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSC/35/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
JSC/36/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  



 
2 

JSC/37/23-24   2024/25 Final revenue budget estimates 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 6. 
  
This report before members was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the 
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to note the full update on the impact of 
the annual grant settlement as detailed in section 5, The final revenue estimates for 
2024/25; and an updated outline 5-year forecast. 
  
The budgets reflected the decisions taken by members to date in relation to agreed 
savings proposals and any committed growth. The budgets were still to be adjusted for 
the proposals to balance the budget detailed in Appendix 2  of the report which were 
considered by the Cabinets in the previous week. The draft estimates for 2024/25 had 
been prepared, as always, in accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting 
Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension cost adjustments that 
do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax Requirement). 
  
In light of the challenging context in which the councils found themselves, the report also 
outlined risks and key assumptions underpinning the budget proposals as well as risk 
mitigation actions which were planned.  
  
  
Decision 
  

1.     That the proposals for savings and the invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 
which were considered at meetings of both Adur and Worthing Cabinets in early 
February be noted;  

  
2.     That the proposed 2024/25 budget detailed in Appendix 3 be noted. The 

respective council shares had been approved by the Adur and Worthing Cabinets. 
It was noted that the budget would be adjusted for any changes to the Investment 
in Services proposals agreed by each Cabinet at the February meetings 

  
3.     That the proposed use of capital receipts to support the delivery of the budget as 

set out at section 9.2 and Appendix 5 be noted. These were considered at the 
Adur and Worthing Cabinet meetings in early February .  

  
  
  
Call In: The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 20 February 2024 
  
  
JSC/38/23-24   Joint Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 

Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27, Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7 
  



 
3 

This report asked Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003.  
  
  
Decision   
  

1.     That the TMSS and AIS for 2024/25 to 2026/27 be approved and adopted, 
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements. Including 
the addition of State Street Global Advisors MMF as an approved counterparty, to 
be governed within the same limits as other Money Market Funds and proposed 
changes to specified investment limits as detailed in 6.1.3. 

  
2.     That the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of the report be 

forwarded for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 20 February 2024, 
and by Adur Council at its meeting on 22 February 2024.  

  
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 20 February 2024 
  
There is no call in for item (2) as this is a decision for Council 
  
JSC/39/23-24   Adoption of Carbon Reduction Plan 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8 
  
Adur & Worthing Councils declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019. As part of the 
declaration, Members committed to work towards becoming carbon neutral by 2030.The 
Carbon Neutral Plan was adopted in December 2019, setting out pathways for the 
councils to achieve the target. In the intervening years significant progress had been 
made reducing carbon emissions and further developing the recommendations set out in 
the Carbon Neutral Plan to develop the pipeline of projects that would ensure the 
councils met their commitment on carbon emissions.  
  
  
Decision   
  

1.     That the progress made on projects and recommendations since the publication of 
the Carbon Neutral Plan be noted 

  
2.     That Carbon Management Plan be approved and adopted it be published on the 

councils' website 
  
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 20 February 2024 



 
4 

  
JSC/40/23-24   Simpler Recycling and Food Waste Collection 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9 
  
The National Waste Strategy adopted in 2018 set ambitious targets for recycling and 
waste minimisation. The Environment Act formed one of the vehicles for the delivery of 
the strategy, and after numerous consultations and delays, the Government published its 
proposals in relation to ‘simpler recycling’ in October 2023.The simpler recycling scheme 
had significant operational and financial implications for our residential waste and 
recycling services as well as for commercial services. 
  
The report identified key risks including: Simpler recycling placed additional burdens on 
the Councils, the most significant one being the requirement to provide food waste 
collections from all residential properties by 1 March 2026. The Government had made a 
commitment to new burdens funding, and ongoing funding through extended producer 
responsibility (a levy raised on the manufacturing industry). On 9 January the 
Government announced the capital funding awarded to councils the councils were 
awaiting information on revenue funding. Given the financial position of the Councils, 
introduction of the new services, and compliance with the new statutory requirements 
could only take place if they were fully funded in terms of both revenue and capital. 
  
The Committee expressed that it was broadly supportive of the recommendations of the 
National Waste strategy however  considerable concern and disappointment was 
expressed in recognition of the significant financial and operational risks associated with 
the proposed insufficient government funding of the scheme.  Members agreed 
unanimously that the Leaders should be delegated to write to the Secretary of State 
expressing those concerns 
  
Decision:   
  

1.     That the the requirements set out under the simpler recycling scheme be noted 
  

2.     That the significant additional obligations both financially and operationally and the 
risks to the Councils associated with non-compliance be noted. 

  
3.     That, informed by the new statutory requirements and the aspirations set out in 

Our Plan and the priorities of the individual Councils, the development of a Waste 
and Resources strategy for Adur and Worthing be approved. 

  
4.     That the Leaders write a letter to the Secretary of State expressing concerns over 

funding of the scheme  
  
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 20 February 2024 
  
JSC/41/23-24   Corporate Risks and Opportunities 

 



 
5 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9 
  
The report before Members provided updates on the management of the Councils’ 
Corporate Risks and Opportunities.  
  
The Councils recognised that there were risks and opportunities involved in everything 
that they did and there was a duty to manage those risks and opportunities in a balanced, 
structured and cost-effective way.  
  
  
Decision:  
  

1.     That the progress in managing the Corporate Risks and Opportunities be noted; 
  

2.     That the Committee agree to receive a further annual progress report in 
Autumn/Winter 2024/25. 

  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 20 February 2024 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.25 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


